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DISTRICT OFFICE CONTACTS

District Director

252 Ponce de Ledn Ave.
Citi Towers Suite 201

San Juan, PR 00918

DO Web: www.sba.gov/pr

Deputy District Director /
Supervisor, Lender Relations /
SBTDC Project Officer

Phone: (787) 766-5164

District Counsel
Phone: (787) 766-5269

Public Affairs Officer
P: (787) 766-5570

Lender Relations Specialist
Phone: (787) 766-5943

Lender Relations Specialist / VBDO
Phone: (787) 766-5422

Lender Relations PSA
Phone: (787) 766-5519

Lender Relations PSA
Phone: (787) 766-5220

Lead BD Specialist
Phone: (787) 766-5011

GC BD Specialist
Phone: (787) 766-5350

GC BD Specialist
Phone: (787) 766-5373

GC BD Specialist/ Women’s DOTR
Phone: (787) 766-5272

GCBD PSA
Phone: (787) 766-5420

José R. Sifontes

Phone: (787) 766-5002 / 5003
Fax: (787) 766-5525

E-mail: jose.sifontes@sba.gov
DO Fax: (787) 766-5309

Ana Matilde del Toro

ana.deltoro@sba.gov

Liana M. Gonzélez
liana.gonzalez@sba.gov

Angelique F. Adjutant
angelique.adjutant@sba.gov

Rubén Cortés
ruben.cortes@sba.gov

Ana M. Vera
ana.vera@sba.gov

Wilma Sosa
wilma.sosa@sba.gov

Samuel Maldonado
samuel.maldonado@sba.gov

Luis A. NUfez
luis.nunez@sba.gov

Edgardo Rodriguez
edgardo.rodriguez@sba.gov

Rafael Cintrdn
rafael.cintron@sba.gov

Rosa M. Lagomarsini
rosa.lagomarsini@sba.gov

Eva |. Candelario
eva.candelario@sha.gov
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M&O BD Specialist /
SCORE Liaison
Phone: (787) 766-5322

M&O BD Specialist /
IT Coordinator
Phone: (787) 766-5556

M&O PSA
Phone: (787) 766-5904

Administrative Officer
Phone: (787) 766-5271

Administrative Support Assistant
Phone: (787) 766-5537

OAA / Receptionist
Phone: (787) 766-5572

Disaster Coordinator / Attorney
Phone: (787) 766-5978

St. Croix Officer in Charge
Phone: (340) 718-5381

Sirelda Alvarado

sirelda.alvarado@sba.gov

Jorge W. Betancourt

jorge.betancourt@sba.gov

Myriam Rodriguez
myriam.rodriguez@sba.gov

Carmen M. Ocasio
carmen.ocasio@sha.gov

José Luis Rodriguez
jose.l.rodriguez@sba.gov

Enid M. Gonzélez
enid.gonzalez@sha.gov

German Hernandez
german.hernandez@sba.qgov

Carl C. Christensen
carl.christensen@sha.gov
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SCORE PUERTO RICO DISTRICT

Mr. Yohel Socarras - District Director

SCORE Chapter 200

252 Ponce de Ledn Ave.

Citibank Tower, Suite 200

San Juan, PR 00918

Phone: (787) 766-5001 / 731-0744 | 385-0744

Fax: (787) 766-5309 / 790-8719

E-mail: yohelsc@gmail.com / yohel.socarras@mipequefiamansion.com
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SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CENTER PROGRAM

PUERTO RICO SMALL BUSINESS & TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT
CENTER NETWORK

Mrs. Carmen Marti - Executive Director
EXECUTIVE OFFICES / LEAD CENTER
Union Plaza Bldg. Suite 1013

#416 Ponce de Ledn Ave.

San Juan, PR 00918

Phone: (787) 763-6811

Fax: (787) 763-6875

E-mail: cmarti@prsbtdc.org

Web site: www.prsbtdc.org

Mr. Elidio Aldarondo - Regional Director
ARECIBO REGIONAL CENTER
Inter-American University Campus

P.O. Box 4050

Arecibo, PR 00614

Phone: (787) 878-5475, Ext. 2236

Fax: (787) 880-1624

E-mail: ealdarondo@arecibo.inter.edu
Website: www.prsbtdc.org

Ms Lorna Béez - Regional Director
CAGUAS REGIONAL CENTER
Caguas Municipality

P.O. Box 907

Caguas, PR 00726-0907

Phone: (787) 744-8833, Ext. 2209
Fax: (787) 258-1797

E-mail: Ibaez@prsbtdc.org

Website: www.prsbtdc.org

Mr. Félix Cabrera - Regional Director
FAJARDO REGIONAL CENTER
Inter-American University Campus

P.O. Box 70003

Fajardo, PR 00738-7003

Phone: (787) 863-2390, Ext. 2360

Fax: (787) 863-4711

E-mail: fcabrera@prsbtdc.org

Website: www.prsbtdc.org
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Mr. Rafael Cepeda - Regional Director
PONCE REGIONAL CENTER
Inter-American University Campus

Rd. #1, Km. 123.2

104 Parque Industrial Turp6

Mercedita, Puerto Rico 00715

Phone: (787) 284-1912, Ext. 2023

Fax: (787) 842-0841

E-mail: rcepeda@ponce.inter.edu
Website: www.prsbtdc.org

Mrs. Brenda Rodriguez - Regional Director
SAN GERMAN REGIONAL CENTER
Inter-American University Campus

P.O. Box 5100

San German, PR 00683-0801

Phone: (787) 264-1912, Ext. 7717

Fax: (787) 892-6760

E-mail: blrodriguez@sg.inter.edu

Website: www.prsbtdc.org

Mr. Javier Billoch - Regional Director
SAN JUAN REGIONAL CENTER
Union Plaza Bldg. Suite 1013

#416 Ponce de Leon Ave.

San Juan, PR 00918

Phone: (787) 763-5108

Fax: (787) 763-4629

E-mail: jbilloch@inter.edu

Website: www.prsbtdc.org

Mr. Sandro Murtas - International Trade Specialist
INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTER

Union Plaza Bldg. Suite 1000

#416 Ponce de Leon Ave.

San Juan, PR 00918

Phone: (787) 763-2665

Fax: (787) 763-2690

E-mail: smurtas@prsbtdc.org

Website: www.prsbtdc.org

Mr. Gilberto Marquez - Director
INNOVATION& TECHNOLOGY CENTER
Union Plaza Bldg. Suite 206

#416 Ponce de Ledn Ave.

San Juan, PR 00918


mailto:rcepeda@ponce.inter.edu
http://www.prsbtdc.org/
mailto:blrodriguez@sg.inter.edu
http://www.prsbtdc.org/
mailto:jbilloch@inter.edu
http://www.prsbtdc.org/
mailto:smurtas@prsbtdc.org
http://www.prsbtdc.org/

Phone: (787) 763-6811, Ext. 233
Fax: (787) 763-6875

E-mail: gmarquez@prsbtdc.org
Website: www.prsbtdc.org

Ms Madeline Colon - Training and Marketing Officer
INTER-EMPRESA

San Juan Inter-American University Campus

P.O. Box 191293

San Juan, PR 00919-1293

Phone: (787) 250-1912, Ext. 2217

Fax: (787) 763-4629

E-mail: macolon@prsbtdc.org

Website: www.prsbtdc.org

Note: Serves the student population.

VIRGIN ISLANDS SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CENTER

Ms Leonor Dottin - State Director

UVI-SMALL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CENTER
8000 Nisky Center, Suite 720

St. Thomas, USVI1 00802

Phone: (340) 776-3206

Fax: (340) 775-3756

E-mail: visbdcstt@uvi.edu

Web site: www.sbdcvi.org

Ms Karen Jones - Regional Director
UVI-SBDC SERVICE CENTER
Sunshine Mall, Suite 104
Frederiksted, St. Croix, USVI 00840
Phone: (340) 692-5270

Fax: (340) 692-5629

E-mail: visbdcstx@uvi.edu

Web site: www.sbdcvi.org
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WOMEN’S BUSINESS CENTER PROGRAM

Ms Vanessa Mejia - Director
WOMEN’S BUSINESS INSTITUTE
University of the Sacred Heart
Rosales Street

South Barat Bldg. Suite 201

San Juan, PR

P.O. Box 12383

San Juan, PR 00914-0383

Phone: (787) 726-7045

Fax: (787) 726-6550

E-mail: vmejia@mujeryempresas.org
Web site: www.mujeryempresas.org

Ms Diana Baez - Business Analyst
WBI Satellite Office

Calle Dr. Cueto #100

Utuado, PR 00641

Phone: (787) 894-2030 / 2088

Fax: (787) 894-2144

E-mail: dbaez@mujeryempresas.org
Website: www.mujeryempresas.org

U.S. EXPORT ASSISTANCE CENTER
Note: USEAC assigned to service PRVI is based in Florida

Mrs. Mary E. Hernandez - Regional Manager
U.S. Export Assistance Center

5835 Blue Lagoon Drive, Suite 203

Miami, FL 33126

DO Phone: (305) 536-5521, ext. 183

USEAC Phone: (305) 526-7425, ext. 21

E-mail: mary.hernandez@sba.gov
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FEDERAL PROCUREMENT OPPORTUNITIES

Mr. Pedro Acevedo - Program Manager
PUERTO RICO PROCUREMENT TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE CENTER
(PTAC)

355 FD Roosevelt Ave.

Hato Rey, P.R. 00918

P.O. Box 362350

San Juan, P.R. 00936

Phone: (787) 758-4747, Ext. 2234

Fax: (787) 751-6239

E-mail: pacevedo@pridco.com

Website: www.ptacpr.com
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PUERTO RICO LENDERS

CERTIFIED DEVELOPMENT COMPANIES

Mrs. Giovanna Piovanetti, Esq. , CPA - Executive President
Corporacion para el Fomento Econémico de la Ciudad Capital (COFECC)
Ave. Mufioz Rivera #1103

San Juan, PR 00926

P.O. Box 191791

San Juan, PR 00919-1791

Phone: (787) 756-5080

Fax: (787) 753-8960

E-mail: gpiovanetti@cofecc.net

Website: www.cofecc.net

Ms Zoritza Rivera - President
Marketing Small Business Finance Corp.
Capital Center Building

South Tower, Suite 201

239 Arterial Hostos

Hato Rey, PR 00918

P.O. Box 193824

San Juan, PR 00919-3824

Phone: (787) 641-0800

Fax: (787) 765-0861

E-mail: zrivera@marketingsba.com
Website: www.marketingsba.com

Mr. José A. Franceschini - President

North Puerto Rico Local Development Co., Inc.
MCS Plaza, Suite 801

255 Ponce De Ledn Ave.

San Juan, PR 00917

Phone: (787) 622-7474 | 774-0400

Fax: (787) 622-9219

E-mail: npr.cdc@worldnet.att.net

Mr. Francisco G. Torres - Executive Director
Puerto Rico Business Development Corp.

406 Capitan Espada St.

El Vedado

Hato Rey, PR 00918

P.O. Box 363631

San Juan, PR 00936-3631

Phone: (787) 753-8484

Fax: (787) 753-0855
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E-mail: ftorres@hechoenpr.com
Website: www.hechoenpr.com

Mr. Pedro Javier Pérez - President
PYMES Financial Partners, Inc.
Hato Rey Center #268

Suite 425

Ave. Ponce de Leon #252

Hato Rey, PR 00918

P.O. Box 9023835

San Juan, PR 00902-3835

Phone: (787) 765-1677

Fax: (787) 766-0797

E-mail: pjperez@pymesfinancial.com

Website: www.pymesfinancial.com

MICRO-LOAN PROGRAM INTERMEDIARY

Mrs. Giovanna Piovanetti, Esq. , CPA - Executive President
Corporacion para el Fomento Econdmico de la Ciudad Capital (COFECC)

Ave. Mufioz Rivera #1103

San Juan, PR 00926

P.O. Box 191791

San Juan, PR 00919-1791
Phone: (787) 756-5080

Fax: (787) 753-8960

E-mail: gpiovanetti@cofecc.net
Website: www.cofecc.net
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BANKS

Mr. Félix Silva - Executive Vice President, Minority Banking
Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria

P.O. Box 364745

San Juan, PR 00936-4745

Phone: (787) 777-2959

Fax: (787) 777-2165

E-mail: fsilva@bbvapr.com

Website: www.bbvapr.com

Mr. Raul Anglerd — Vice President, Credit
Banco Cooperativo de Puerto Rico

PO Box 366249

San Juan, PR 00936-6249

Phone: (787) 641-1048

Fax: (787) 759-9455

E-mail: ranglero@bancoop.com

Website: www.bancoop.com

Ms Ramonita Otero — Manager, Credit Department
Banco de Desarrollo Econémico para Puerto Rico

P.O. Box 2134

San Juan, PR 00922-2134

Phone: (787) 641-4300, Ext. 3601

Fax: (787) 641-4299

E-mail: esO6@bde.gobierno.pr

Website: www.bdepr.org

Mrs. Cynthia Lépez - AVP & Manager, Government Guaranteed Loans
Banco Popular de Puerto Rico

PO Box 362708

San Juan, PR 00936-2708

Phone: (787) 765-9800, Ext. 7804

Fax: (787) 282-6131

E-mail: cylopez@bppr.com

Website: www.bppr.com

Mrs. Angela Acevedo — Supervisor, Government Guaranteed Loans
Banco Santander Puerto Rico

PO Box 362589

San Juan, PR 00936-2589

Phone: (787) 777-4594

Fax: (787) 765-6573

E-mail: aacevedo@bspr.com

Website: www.bspr.com
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Ms Annemarie Musignac — Commercial Loan Officer
Doral Bank

PO Box 308

Catafio, PR 00963-0308

Phone: (787) 641-7459

Fax: (787) 641-7756

E-mail: annemarie.musignac@doralbank.com

Website: www.doralbank.com

Mr. Luis Berrios - Executive Vice President & Chief Lending Officer
EuroBank

PO Box 1009

San Juan, PR 00919

Phone: (787) 622-0101

Fax: (787) 758-5611

E-mail: luis.berrios@eurobankpr.com

Website: www.eurobankpr.com

Mr. Joey Cancel - Second Vice President
Firstbank de Puerto Rico

PO Box 9146

San Juan, PR 00908-9146

Phone: (787) 729-8346

Fax: (787) 729-8069

E-mail: joey.cancel@firstbankpr.com
Website: www.firstbankpr.com

Mr. Francisco Portero - Executive Vice President
Oriental Group Bank

PO Box 195115

San Juan, PR 00919-5115

Phone: (787) 474-2098

Fax: (787) 474-2090

E-mail: fportero@orientalonline.com

Website: www.orientalonline.com

Mr. Pedro Diaz - Executive Vice President, Commercial Risk
R-G Premier Bank

PO Box 2510

Guaynabo, PR 00970

Phone: (787) 474-5730

Fax: (787) 474-5715

E-mail: pdiaz@rgonline.com

Website: www.rgonline.com
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Mr. Ricardo Ortiz - Vice President, Business Banking
Scotiabank de Puerto Rico

PO Box 362230

San Juan, PR 00936-6249

Phone: (787)766-7877

Fax: (787)766-7879

E-mail: ricardo.ortiz@scotiabank.com

Website: www.scotiabank.com

Mr. Ricardo Cortina - Vice President, Commercial Credit
Westernbank

PO Box 1180

Mayaguez, PR 00681-1180

Phone: (787) 834-8000, Ext. 5512

Fax: (787) 834-4848

E-mail: rcortina@wbpr.com

Website: www.wbpr.com/wbportal

CREDIT UNIONS

Mr. Rafael Hernandez, Reltaionship Manager
Business Consortium Alliance, Inc.

Union Plaza Building Suite 312

416 Ponce de Ledn Ave.

San Juan, PR 00918

Phone: (787) 919-7135

Fax: (787) 758-3100

E-mail: rhernandez@bcapr.com

Mr. Juan Figueroa — Executive Vice President
Cooperativa de Ahorro y Crédito de Aguada

PO Box 543

Aguada, PR 00602-0543

Phone: (787) 868-2115

Fax: (787) 868-5095

E-mail: jfigueroa@coopaguada.com

Website: www.coopaguada.com

Mr. Carlos Crespo - President
Mauna-Coop

P.O. Box 127

Maunabo, PR 00707

Phone: (787) 861-2240

Fax: (787) 861-4750

E-mail: presejec@maunacooppr.com
Website: www.maunacooppr.com
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Ms Sahily N. Rivas, Esq. — Vice President, Legal Affairs & Collections
Cooperativa de Ahorro y Crédito Dr. Manuel Zeno-Gandia

P.O. Box 1865

Arecibo, PR 00613-1865

Phone: (787) 815-2667, Ext. 2205

Fax: (787) 878-5653

E-mail: Sahily.rivas@zenogandia.coop

Website: www.zenogandia.coop
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VIRGIN ISLANDS LENDERS

ST. CROIX

Mr. Abraham Edwards — Assistant Vice President, Commercial Loans

Banco Popular de Puerto Rico
P.O. Box 224350

St. Croix, V100822

Phone: (340) 693-2900

Fax: (340) 693-2929

Email: aedwards@bppr.com
Website: www.bppr.com

Mr. Hubert L. Frederick — Commercial Loan Officer
Firstbank Virgin Islands

P.O. Box 100

Christiansted, St. Croix 00821-0100

Phone: (340) 772-6204

Fax: (340) 773-4660

E-mail: hubert.frederick@firstbankvi.com

Website: www.firstbankvi.com

Ms. Christiana C. Williams — Senior Vice President
Bank of St. Croix

P.O. Box 24240

St. Croix, V100824

Phone: (340) 773-8500

Fax: (340) 773-8508

Email: cwilliams@bankofstcroix.com

Mr. Rudyard Henry — Commercial Banking Manager
Scotia Bank

P.O.Box 773

Christiansted, V1 00821

Phone: (340) 778-5350, Ext. 3329

Fax: (340) 778-9091

E-mail: rudyard.henry@scotiabank.com

Website: www.Scotiabank.com

ST. THOMAS

Mr. lan Smith — Vice President, Commercial Loans
Banco Popular de Puerto Rico

P.O. Box 8580

St. Thomas, V100801
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Phone: (340) 693-2999

Fax: (340) 693-2781
E-mail: iansmith@bppr.com
Website: www.bppr.com

Ms Carolyn Henry - Acting Director of Lending
Economic Development Authority

5055 Norre Gade

St. Thomas, VI 00802

Phone: (340) 773-2161

Fax: (340) 773-9263

E-mail: cohenry@usvieda.org

Website: www.usvieda.org

Mr. Cassan Pancham — Executive Vice President & General Manager

Firstbank Virgin Islands

P.O. Box 309600

St. Thomas, V1 00803

Phone: (340) 775-8800

Fax: (340) 776-0051

E-mail: cassan.pancham@firstbankvi.com
Website: www.firstbankvi.com

Ms Amber Walker — Manager of Small Business
Scotia Bank

P.O. Box 420

St Thomas, V1 00824-4240

Phone: (340) 715-9607

Fax: (340) 777-9373

Email: amber.walker@scotiabank.com

Website: www.scotiabank.com

Mr. Jimmy Bethea — Vice President & Chief Lending Officer
Merchant Bank

Port of Sale Mall Suite #15

St. Thomas, V1 00802-3602

Phone: (340) 779-2265, Ext. 26

Fax: (340) 719-2266

E-mail: jimmybethea@mcbuv.com

OTHER VI LENDER

Mr. Frederick W. Crispen - Executive Vice President
Borrego Springs Bank, N.A.

12121 Panama City Beach Parkway

Panama City Beach, FL 32407
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Phone: (850) 230-0454

Fax: (866) 717-7718

E-mail: fcrispen@b-s-b.net

Website: www.borregospringsbank.com
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